Python Quick Reference

_Essential Syntax and Concepts

PALGUNIGT




Python Quick Reference

Essential Syntax and Concepts

"y
E—— \\ Y

First Edition

Author
Palguni G. T




Title of the Book: Python Quick Reference Essential Syntax and Concepts

Edition First: 2023

Copyright 2023 © Palguni G. T, Computer Science and Business Systems
at the esteemed Malnad College of Engineering (MCE) in Hassan.

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form by any
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any
information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
copyright owners.

Disclaimer

The author is solely responsible for the contents published in this book. The
publishers or editors do not take any responsibility for the same in any manner.
Errors, if any, are purely unintentional and readers are requested to
communicate such errors to the editors or publishers to avoid discrepancies in
future.

ISBN: 978-93-5747-903-5
MREP Rs. 440/-

Publisher, Printed at & Distribution by:
Selfypage Developers Pvt Ltd.,
Pushpagiri Complex,

Beside SBI Housing Board,

K.M. Road Chikkamagaluru, Karnataka.
Tel.: +91-8861518868
E-mail:publish@iiponline.org

IMPRINT: I1P Iterative International Publishers
For Sales Enquiries

Contact: +91- 8861511583
E-mail: sales@iiponline.org

i



N i

Dedicated To
My Parents and Friends

il



Preface....

Welcome to "Python Quick Reference: Essential Syntax and Concepts".
This comprehensive and concise guide is designed to be your go-to resource for
mastering Python, one of the most versatile and widely used programming
languages in the world.

Python's simplicity and readability make it an excellent choice for both
beginners and experienced developers. Whether you're just starting your
programming journey or looking to expand your skills, this book provides a
valuable reference for understanding Python's core syntax and concepts.

Book Structure

Introduction to Python Programming Language: [ begin by
introducing Python, delving into its history and its significance within the
programming world.

Zen of Python: Delve into the guiding principles and philosophies that
shape Python development.

Essential Syntax and Concepts: Gain a solid foundation by exploring
Python's program structure, symbols, tokens, keywords, and more.

Data Handling: Dive into the world of data in Python, including
variables, data types, operators, and control statements.

Functions and Modules: Learn about functions, scope, and modules,
essential for building structured and reusable code.

Working with Data Structures: Explore Python's built-in data
structures, including lists, dictionaries, sets, and tuples.

Advanced Topics: Go beyond the basics with topics like exception
handling, file I/O, object-oriented programming, regular expressions, web
scraping, and more.

Data Science and Visualization: Get an introduction to data science
libraries like NumPy, Pandas, Matplotlib, and Seaborn, essential for data
analysis and visualization.

GUI Development: Discover the world of graphical user interface (GUI)
development using the Tkinter library.

Interview Questions and Sample Programs: Prepare for interviews
with a collection of Python interview questions and explore sample
Python programs.

Tips and Tricks: Learn valuable tips and tricks to enhance your Python
programming skills.

References: Find additional resources for further exploration and
learning.

v



"Python Quick Reference" is designed to be a practical and accessible guide
that you can turn to whenever you need to refresh your memory on Python
syntax or concepts. Whether you're a student, a professional developer, or
anyone looking to harness the power of Python, this book is your essential
companion on your Python journey.

I authored this book during my summer vacation in the months of October and
November 2023 as a passionate endeavor. To prepare for this project, |
diligently completed prerequisite courses, including "Introduction to Python
Programming" during my regular B.E 1st Semester and "Python for Data
Science" through an NPTEL Course.

The concepts and programs featured in this book have been meticulously crafted
through an in-depth study and analysis of the literature mentioned in the
references section. Additionally, ChatGPT-3.5 prompts were employed during
the design process. These programs were executed and rigorously tested within
the Jupyter Notebook environment to ensure their effectiveness and reliability.

I hope you will find this book to be a valuable resource as you navigate the
world of Python programming. Happy coding!

Palguni G T
Author



Acknowledgements....

I express my gratitude to my father, Dr. Thyagaraju G S, who is currently
working as a professor and HoD in the Department of CSE at SDM Institute of
Technology, Ujire. His invaluable assistance in designing the book is deeply

appreciated. His contributions included setting the Contents and reviewing the

book.

........ Palguni G T

vi



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Contents....

Introduction to Python Programming Language
Zen of Python

Structure of Python Program
Python Symbols

Python Tokens

Python Keywords

Expressions

Comments

Indentation

Statements

Variables

Data Types

Operators

Pemdas Rule

Operator Precedence

Control Statements

Pass

Functions

Types of User Defined Functions

Keyword Arguments

vii

10

12

14

17

19

21

25

27

30

32

35

39

40

42

45



21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

Local and Global Scope
Lambda Function
Mapping

Filter

Exception Handling

Built in Functions

List

List Slicing

List Comprehension
Strings

Format Operators

Tuples

Python References
Dictionaries

Sets

Sets Examples and Applications
Set Operations

Sets Manipulation Functions
Reading and Writing Files
Organizing Files
Debugging

Object Oriented Programming

viii

47

49

51

53

55

58

61

63

68

71

77

79

81

83

88

90

92

94

98

101

104

107



43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

Interface

Docstring

__init__ ()

_str_ ()

Walrus Operator in Python

Match Case Statement

Regular Expressions

Difference Between if and if Else Statement
Difference Between for and While Loop
Difference Between List and Strings
Difference between Sets and List
Difference between Sets and Dictionary
Difference between Map and Filter

Difference Between Method Overriding and
Method Overloading

Web Scrapping
Introduction to NumPy
Introduction to Pandas
Introduction to Matplotlib
Introduction to Seaborn
Introduction to Tkinter

Python Tips

1X

117

119

121

124

126

128

130

142

144

146

148

151

154

157

160

165

172

176

181

186

190



64

65

66

67

68

69

70

Python Tricks

Sample Python Interview Questions and Answers
Top 100 Python Interview Questions

Sample Python Programs

Top Python programming Questions

Sample Projects

References

199

203

209

214

225

232

252



1

Introduction to
Python Programming Language

* ¢

Python is a high-level programming language that has gained widespread
popularity due to its simplicity, readability, and versatility. Guido van Rossum
released the first version of Python in 1991, and since then, it has evolved into a
powerful tool used in various domains, from web development to data science.
List of key features of the Python programming language:

Readability and Simplicity: Python's clean and intuitive syntax emphasizes
code readability, reducing the chances of errors and making it easier for
developers to write and maintain code.

Interpreted: Python code is executed line by line by an interpreter, eliminating
the need for a separate compilation step.

Dynamic Typing: Variables are dynamically typed, meaning their types are
determined during runtime.

Large Standard Library: Python comes with an extensive collection of built-
in modules and libraries that provide ready-to-use functions and tools for
various tasks, saving development time.

Extensibility: Python can be easily integrated with other languages like C,
C++, and Java, allowing for optimized performance or interaction with existing
codebases.

Indentation-Based Blocks: Python uses indentation to define code blocks,
promoting consistent and well-structured code.

Object-Oriented: Python supports object-oriented programming, allowing
developers to model real-world entities with classes and objects.

Open Source: Python is an open-source language, which means the source
code is available to the public and can be modified and distributed freely.

Page | 1



Python Quick Reference

Portability: Python code written on one platform can run on other platforms
with minimal modifications.

Versatility: Python can be used in various domains, including web
development, data analysis, scientific computing, machine learning, artificial
intelligence, automation, scripting, and more, making it a versatile language for
diverse applications.

Cross-Platform Compatibility: Python is available on multiple platforms and
operating systems, ensuring that code can be written once and run on different
environments.

High-Level Language: Python abstracts complex low-level operations,
providing a higher-level interface and allowing developers to focus on problem-
solving.

Diverse Community and Ecosystem: Python has a large and active
community of developers, resulting in extensive resources, support, and a wide
range of third-party libraries and frameworks.

Exception Handling: Python provides a robust and clear mechanism for

handling exceptions, allowing developers to write code that gracefully handles
errors and exceptions.

Page | 2



*

2
Zen of Python

4

The "Zen of Python" is a collection of guiding principles for writing computer
programs in the Python language. These principles are meant to encapsulate the
philosophy and design principles that shape the Python programming
community's approach to software development. They were written by Tim
Peters, a prominent Python developer, in 2004 and are accessible by typing
import this in a Python interpreter or script.

Code :

import this

#Output

The Zen of Python, by Tim Peters

Beautiful is better than ugly.

Explicit is better than implicit.

Simple is better than complex.

Complex is better than complicated.

Flat is better than nested.

Sparse is better than dense.

Readability counts.

Special cases aren't special enough to break the rules.
Although practicality beats purity.

. Errors should never pass silently.

. Unless explicitly silenced.

. In the face of ambiguity, refuse the temptation to guess.

. There should be one-- and preferably only one --obvious way to do it.
. Although that way may not be obvious at first unless you're Dutch.

. Now is better than never.

. Although never is often better than *right* now.

. If the implementation is hard to explain, it's a bad idea.

. If the implementation is easy to explain, it may be a good idea.

. Namespaces are one honking great idea -- let's do more of those!

Page | 3



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Ms. Palguni G T is currently pursuing her B.E. in Computer

Science and Business Systems at the esteemed Malnad College of
Engineering (MCE) in Hassan. She displays a strong enthusiasm

for acquiring knowledge in innovative areas related to Computer

i Science, including Artificial Intelligence, Machine Learning, and

Data Science for Business Applications. Her passion lies in coding and
application development, primarily utilizing the Python programming language,
as well as various Web Technologies. She has certifications in Python to her
credit. She presented a research paper titled "Emerging technologies for Business
Applications - A Review", at a national conference on emerging technologies. The
book titled "Python Quick Reference: Essential Syntax and Concepts" authored
by Palguni G T has been crafted to cater to the needs of both beginners and
experts. It serves as a concise review guide for placement interviews and
university exams, making it a valuable resource for individuals at all skill levels.

ISBN: 978-93-5747-903-5

o "789357 1479035
Selfypage Developers Pvt Ltd MRP Rs. 440/-




