Python Quick Reference

Essential Syntax and Concepts

Harielola de dalisi

```
mumbers = [1, 2, 3, 4, 5]
squared_numbers = list(map(lambida x: x**2; numbers))
print(squared_numbers) # Output [1, 4, 9, 16, 25]
numbers = [1, 2, 3, 4, 5];
squared_numbers = [x**2 for x in numbers]
print(squared_numbers) # Output: [1, 4, 9, 16, 25]
numbers = [1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10]
even_numbers = list(filter(lambda x: x % 2 == 0, numbers))
print(even_numbers) # Output: [2, 4, 6, 8, 10]

# Python 3. Fibonacci series up to n
def fib(n):
    a,b = 0,1
    while a < n:
    print(a; end='')
    a,b = b, a+b
    print()
fib(10)
#Output: 0 1 1 2 3 5 8</pre>
```



Python Quick Reference

Essential Syntax and Concepts



First Edition

Author Palguni G. T



Title of the Book: Python Quick Reference Essential Syntax and Concepts

Edition First: 2023

Copyright 2023 © Palguni G. T, Computer Science and Business Systems at the esteemed Malnad College of Engineering (MCE) in Hassan.

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the copyright owners.

Disclaimer

The author is solely responsible for the contents published in this book. The publishers or editors do not take any responsibility for the same in any manner. Errors, if any, are purely unintentional and readers are requested to communicate such errors to the editors or publishers to avoid discrepancies in future.

ISBN: 978-93-5747-903-5

MRP Rs. 440/-

Publisher, Printed at & Distribution by:

Selfypage Developers Pvt Ltd., Pushpagiri Complex, Beside SBI Housing Board, K.M. Road Chikkamagaluru, Karnataka.

Tel.: +91-8861518868

E-mail:publish@iiponline.org

IMPRINT: I I P Iterative International Publishers

For Sales Enquiries

Contact: +91- 8861511583 E-mail: sales@iiponline.org



Dedicated To

My Parents and Friends



Preface....

Welcome to "Python Quick Reference: Essential Syntax and Concepts". This comprehensive and concise guide is designed to be your go-to resource for mastering Python, one of the most versatile and widely used programming languages in the world.

Python's simplicity and readability make it an excellent choice for both beginners and experienced developers. Whether you're just starting your programming journey or looking to expand your skills, this book provides a valuable reference for understanding Python's core syntax and concepts.

Book Structure

- Introduction to Python Programming Language: I begin by introducing Python, delving into its history and its significance within the programming world.
- **Zen of Python:** Delve into the guiding principles and philosophies that shape Python development.
- Essential Syntax and Concepts: Gain a solid foundation by exploring Python's program structure, symbols, tokens, keywords, and more.
- **Data Handling:** Dive into the world of data in Python, including variables, data types, operators, and control statements.
- Functions and Modules: Learn about functions, scope, and modules, essential for building structured and reusable code.
- Working with Data Structures: Explore Python's built-in data structures, including lists, dictionaries, sets, and tuples.
- Advanced Topics: Go beyond the basics with topics like exception handling, file I/O, object-oriented programming, regular expressions, web scraping, and more.
- Data Science and Visualization: Get an introduction to data science libraries like NumPy, Pandas, Matplotlib, and Seaborn, essential for data analysis and visualization.
- **GUI Development**: Discover the world of graphical user interface (GUI) development using the Tkinter library.
- Interview Questions and Sample Programs: Prepare for interviews with a collection of Python interview questions and explore sample Python programs.
- **Tips and Tricks:** Learn valuable tips and tricks to enhance your Python programming skills.
- **References:** Find additional resources for further exploration and learning.

"Python Quick Reference" is designed to be a practical and accessible guide that you can turn to whenever you need to refresh your memory on Python syntax or concepts. Whether you're a student, a professional developer, or anyone looking to harness the power of Python, this book is your essential companion on your Python journey.

I authored this book during my summer vacation in the months of October and November 2023 as a passionate endeavor. To prepare for this project, I diligently completed prerequisite courses, including "Introduction to Python Programming" during my regular B.E 1st Semester and "Python for Data Science" through an NPTEL Course.

The concepts and programs featured in this book have been meticulously crafted through an in-depth study and analysis of the literature mentioned in the references section. Additionally, ChatGPT-3.5 prompts were employed during the design process. These programs were executed and rigorously tested within the Jupyter Notebook environment to ensure their effectiveness and reliability. I hope you will find this book to be a valuable resource as you navigate the world of Python programming. Happy coding!

Palguni G T Author

Acknowledgements....

I express my gratitude to my father, Dr. Thyagaraju G S, who is currently working as a professor and HoD in the Department of CSE at SDM Institute of Technology, Ujire. His invaluable assistance in designing the book is deeply appreciated. His contributions included setting the Contents and reviewing the book.

......Palguni G T

Contents....

1	Introduction to Python Programming Language	1
2	Zen of Python	3
3	Structure of Python Program	4
4	Python Symbols	6
5	Python Tokens	8
6	Python Keywords	10
7	Expressions	12
8	Comments	14
9	Indentation	17
10	Statements	19
11	Variables	21
12	Data Types	25
13	Operators	27
14	Pemdas Rule	30
15	Operator Precedence	32
16	Control Statements	35
17	Pass	39
18	Functions	40
19	Types of User Defined Functions	42
20	Keyword Arguments	45

21	Local and Global Scope	47
22	Lambda Function	49
23	Mapping	51
24	Filter	53
25	Exception Handling	55
26	Built in Functions	58
27	List	61
28	List Slicing	63
29	List Comprehension	68
30	Strings	71
31	Format Operators	77
32	Tuples	79
33	Python References	81
34	Dictionaries	83
35	Sets	88
36	Sets Examples and Applications	90
37	Set Operations	92
38	Sets Manipulation Functions	94
39	Reading and Writing Files	98
40	Organizing Files	101
41	Debugging	104
42	Object Oriented Programming	107

43	Interface	117
44	Docstring	119
45	init()	121
46	str()	124
47	Walrus Operator in Python	126
48	Match Case Statement	128
49	Regular Expressions	130
50	Difference Between if and if Else Statement	142
51	Difference Between for and While Loop	144
52	Difference Between List and Strings	146
53	Difference between Sets and List	148
54	Difference between Sets and Dictionary	151
55	Difference between Map and Filter	154
56	Difference Between Method Overriding and Method Overloading	157
57	Web Scrapping	160
58	Introduction to NumPy	165
59	Introduction to Pandas	172
60	Introduction to Matplotlib	176
61	Introduction to Seaborn	181
62	Introduction to Tkinter	186
63	Python Tips	190

64	Python Tricks	199
65	Sample Python Interview Questions and Answers	203
66	Top 100 Python Interview Questions	209
67	Sample Python Programs	214
68	Top Python programming Questions	225
69	Sample Projects	232
70	References	252

1

Introduction to Python Programming Language

Python is a high-level programming language that has gained widespread popularity due to its simplicity, readability, and versatility. Guido van Rossum released the first version of Python in 1991, and since then, it has evolved into a powerful tool used in various domains, from web development to data science. List of **key** features of the Python programming language:

Readability and Simplicity: Python's clean and intuitive syntax emphasizes code readability, reducing the chances of errors and making it easier for developers to write and maintain code.

Interpreted: Python code is executed line by line by an interpreter, eliminating the need for a separate compilation step.

Dynamic Typing: Variables are dynamically typed, meaning their types are determined during runtime.

Large Standard Library: Python comes with an extensive collection of builtin modules and libraries that provide ready-to-use functions and tools for various tasks, saving development time.

Extensibility: Python can be easily integrated with other languages like C, C++, and Java, allowing for optimized performance or interaction with existing codebases.

Indentation-Based Blocks: Python uses indentation to define code blocks, promoting consistent and well-structured code.

Object-Oriented: Python supports object-oriented programming, allowing developers to model real-world entities with classes and objects.

Open Source: Python is an open-source language, which means the source code is available to the public and can be modified and distributed freely.

Portability: Python code written on one platform can run on other platforms with minimal modifications.

Versatility: Python can be used in various domains, including web development, data analysis, scientific computing, machine learning, artificial intelligence, automation, scripting, and more, making it a versatile language for diverse applications.

Cross-Platform Compatibility: Python is available on multiple platforms and operating systems, ensuring that code can be written once and run on different environments.

High-Level Language: Python abstracts complex low-level operations, providing a higher-level interface and allowing developers to focus on problem-solving.

Diverse Community and Ecosystem: Python has a large and active community of developers, resulting in extensive resources, support, and a wide range of third-party libraries and frameworks.

Exception Handling: Python provides a robust and clear mechanism for handling exceptions, allowing developers to write code that gracefully handles errors and exceptions.

2

Zen of Python

The "Zen of Python" is a collection of guiding principles for writing computer programs in the Python language. These principles are meant to encapsulate the philosophy and design principles that shape the Python programming community's approach to software development. They were written by **Tim Peters**, a prominent Python developer, in 2004 and are accessible by typing **import this** in a Python interpreter or script.

Code:

import this

#Output

The Zen of Python, by Tim Peters

- 1. Beautiful is better than ugly.
- 2. Explicit is better than implicit.
- 3. Simple is better than complex.
- 4. Complex is better than complicated.
- 5. Flat is better than nested.
- 6. Sparse is better than dense.
- 7. Readability counts.
- 8. Special cases aren't special enough to break the rules.
- 9. Although practicality beats purity.
- 10. Errors should never pass silently.
- 11. Unless explicitly silenced.
- 12. In the face of ambiguity, refuse the temptation to guess.
- 13. There should be one-- and preferably only one --obvious way to do it.
- 14. Although that way may not be obvious at first unless you're Dutch.
- 15. Now is better than never.
- 16. Although never is often better than *right* now.
- 17. If the implementation is hard to explain, it's a bad idea.
- 18. If the implementation is easy to explain, it may be a good idea.
- 19. Namespaces are one honking great idea -- let's do more of those!

ABOUT THE AUTHOR



Ms. Palguni G T is currently pursuing her B.E. in Computer Science and Business Systems at the esteemed Malnad College of Engineering (MCE) in Hassan. She displays a strong enthusiasm for acquiring knowledge in innovative areas related to Computer Science, including Artificial Intelligence, Machine Learning, and

Data Science for Business Applications. Her passion lies in coding and application development, primarily utilizing the Python programming language, as well as various Web Technologies. She has certifications in Python to her credit. She presented a research paper titled "Emerging technologies for Business Applications - A Review", at a national conference on emerging technologies. The book titled "Python Quick Reference: Essential Syntax and Concepts" authored by Palguni G T has been crafted to cater to the needs of both beginners and experts. It serves as a concise review guide for placement interviews and university exams, making it a valuable resource for individuals at all skill levels.



